

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: March 7, 2016 5:59 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives
2015-2016 #61 ("Food Store License")

Petitioner: Jeanne M. McEvoy

v.

**Respondents: Blake Harrison and John
Grayson Robinson**

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

and

**Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;
FREDERICK YARGER ; and SHARON
EUBANKS**

Attorney for Petitioner:

Mark G. Grueskin, #14621
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-573-1900
Facsimile: 303-446-9400
Email: mark@rklawpc.com

Case No. 2016SA31

PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. Initiative #61 violates the single subject requirement.	2
II. The Title Board set a ballot title for Initiative #61 that is misleading and unclear.	4
<u>A. “Full-strength beer and wine,” as used in the ballot title, is misleading as it has no legal meaning and is not found in the initiative itself.</u>	4
<u>B. “Full-strength beer and wine” is a prohibited catch phrase.</u>	9
II. The ballot title must refer to #61’s change in making the license applicant’s demonstration of neighborhood needs and desires for a new form of license optional rather than mandatory.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unltd.</i> , 404 U.S. 508, 513 (1972)....	13
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248, 1255-56 (Colo. 2012).....	5
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748, 754 (Colo. 2000).....	5
<i>Dwyer v. State</i> , 357 P.3d 185, 188, 191 (Colo. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005–2006 # 55</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 278 (Colo. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Title Pertaining to Sale of Table Wine in Grocery Stores</i> , 646 P.2d 916 (Colo.1982).....	8, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 104</i> , 987 P.2d 249, 259-60 (Colo. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1084, 1100 (Colo. 2000).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642, 648 (Colo. 2010).....	6
<i>Matter of Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 36 (Colo. 1993).....	8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on Obscenity</i> , 877 P.2d 848, 850 (Colo. 1994).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountains Services, Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910, 922 n.11, 927 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476, 488 (1995).....	11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 12-47-103(19)	4, 7
C.R.S. § 12-47-103(39)	4, 7
C.R.S. § 12-47-106(a)	2

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, sec. 1(5.5).....	3
